
T a b l e T 7 : ITOF96 DORIS S t a t i o n C o o r d i n a t e s a t epoch 1997 .0 a n d V e l o c i t i e s 

DCMESNB. STEENZME 

10003S001 TOULOUSE 
10003S001 
10202S001 REYKJAVIK 
10202S001 
10317S002 NY-AI£SUND 
10317S002 
10503S013 METSAĤ I 
10503S013 
12329S001 SAKHALINS 
12329S001 
12334S004 KETAB 
12334S004 
12334S005 KTTAB 
12334S005 
12338S001 BADARY 
12338S001 
12602S011 DICNYSOS 
12602S011 
21501S001 EVEREST 
21501S001 
21604S003 RJRPLE 1CUNTAIN 
21604S003 
22006S001 *ANHIE 
22006S001 
23101S001 CEBINCN3 
23101S001 
23501S001 O0D3YIB0 
23501S001 
30302S005 HAR3EEEESIH0EK 
30302S005 
30302S202 HARTEBEESIKMC 
30302S202 
30313S001 MARICN ISLAND 
30313S001 
30602S004 ASCENSIOJ 
30602S004 

TECH. ID. 

DCRIS TLSA 

DCRIS RE2A 

DCRIS SPIA 

DCRIS MEEA 

DCRIS SAKA 

DCRIS KITA 

DCRIS KETB 

DCRIS BAEA 

DCRIS DICA 

DCRIS EVEB 

DCRIS PURA 

DCRIS MA*A 

DCRIS CTHB 

DCRIS OCXA 

DCRIS HBLA 

DCRIS HEKA 

DCRIS MARA 

DCRIS ASEB 

30604S001 TRISIAN DA CCNHA DCRIS TRIA 
30604S001 
30606S002 SAJME-HELENE 
30606S002 
31901S001 FLCRES 
31901S001 
31903S001 SANTA MARIA 
31903S001 
32809S002 LIBREVILLE 
32809S002 
33710S001 ARLTT 
33710S001 
33710S002 ARLTT 
33710S002 
34101S004 DAKAR 
34101S004 
39901S002 DJIBOUTI 
39901S002 
40102S005 OTTAWA 
40102S005 
40102S006 OTEM/A 
40102S006 
40127S007 YELDOWKNIFE 
40127S007 
40405S005 GOLDSICNE 
40405S005 
40405S035 GCäJDSICNE 
40405S035 

DCRIS HEIA 

DCRIS FICA 

DCRIS SAMB 

DCRIS LIBA 

DCRIS ARIA 

DCRIS AFMA 

DCRIS DAKA 

DCRIS DJIA 

DCRIS OTEA 

DCRIS OTTB 

DCRIS YELA 

DCRIS GCMA 

DCRIS GCLA 

X/Vx 

4628047.415 
-.0221 

2585528.202 
-.0220 

1202793.983 
-.0168 

2890641.145 
-.0171 

-3465326.149 
-.0343 

1945024.632 
-.0278 

1945024.331 
-.0278 

-838277.769 
-.0415 

4595215.221 
.0015 

313666.400 
-.0509 

-2608502.034 
-.0272 

-3184357.592 
.0295 

-1836963.593 
-.0074 

1113278.478 
-.0736 

5084641.525 
.0007 

5084641.536 
.0007 

3448405.633 
.0011 

6121161.641 
.0032 

4978463.241 
.0241 

6104828.435 
.0171 

4221385.103 
-.0466 

4617391.201 
-.0100 

6287388.576 
-.0022 

5992632.027 
-.0162 

5991269.337 
-.0162 

5886437.383 
.0010 

4583119.424 
-.0092 

Y/vy 

119670.433 
.0356 

-1044368.123 
-.0039 

254163.101 
.0076 

1310310.563 
.0135 

2638266.727 
-.0096 

4556708.894 
.0107 

4556708.351 
.0107 

3865776.963 
-.0069 

2039475.475 
.0132 

5633552.658 
-.0029 

4739980.342 
-.0064 

5291042.183 
.0109 

6065626.713 
-.0060 

6233646.290 
.0074 

2670349.942 
.0192 

2670349.725 
.0192 

2680356.301 
.0048 

-1563943.229 
-.0002 

-1086620.693 
.0141 

-605837.464 
.0131 

-2549305.709 
.0016 

-2169543.815 
.0099 

1071574.280 
.0219 

775892.325 
.0117 

773728.593 
.0117 

-1848461.534 
.0085 

4250952.194 
.0219 

1107623.504 -4347253.857 
-.0213 .0059 

1107623.480 -4347253.844 
-.0213 

-1224424.030 
-.0196 

.0059 
-2689227.416 

-.0030 
-2350858.611 -4655545.714 

-.0144 .0040 
-2356503.858 -4646583.984 

-.0145 .0040 

Z/Vz 

—-in/nvy— -

4372787.862 
.0229 

5717159.014 
.0096 

6237609.328 
.0009 

5513964.941 
.0062 

4644082.326 
-.0209 

4004235.855 
.0043 

4004235.378 
.0043 

4987626.689 
.0029 

3912615.062 
-.0047 

2974736.784 
.0364 

3366883.068 
-.0097 

1590419.452 
-.0093 

-716217.280 
-.0062 

760276.752 
.0290 

-2768497.868 
.0164 

-2768497.177 
.0164 

-4632640.368 
.0124 

-872612.887 
.0072 

-3823205.473 
.0403 

-1740706.361 
.0372 

4031509.438 
.0393 

3815405.126 
.0227 

39147.203 
.0304 

2035862.615 
.0263 

2040688.552 
.0263 

1611441.844 
.0370 

1266247.694 
.0151 

4518738.205 
-.0041 

4518738.017 
-.0041 

5633645.203 
-.0048 

3661004.738 
-.0040 

3668453.197 
-.0040 

.014 
.0035 
.012 
.0013 
.004 
.0006 
.005 
.0004 
.031 
.0116 
.004 
.0019 
.062 
.0019 
.024 
.0099 
.027 
.0040 
.058 
.0262 
.036 
.0152 
.041 
.0177 
.045 
.0212 
.041 
.0185 
.155 
.0009 
.009 
.0009 
.029 
.0103 
1.033 
.0016 
.025 
.0101 
.032 
.0129 
.188 
.0439 
.038 
.0167 
.030 
.0119 
.045 
.0187 
.044 
.0187 
.028 
.0123 
.030 
.0133 
.072 
.0145 
.028 
.0145 
.004 
.0005 
.007 
.0002 
.006 
.0002 

Sigmas 

.025 
.0071 
.011 
.0013 
.004 
.0006 
.005 
.0005 
.033 
.0124 
.004 
.0024 
.050 
.0024 
.018 
.0084 
.030 
.0044 
.041 
.0180 
.030 
.0127 
.036 
.0153 
.034 
.0158 
.031 
.0134 
.195 
.0010 
.010 
.0010 
.031 
.Olli 
1.851 
.0051 
.033 
.0134 
.046 
.0189 
.207 
.0479 
.043 
.0166 
.041 
.0165 
.063 
.0267 
.063 
.0267 
.039 
.0171 
.030 
.0137 
.057 
.0106 
.021 
.0106 
.004 
.0007 
.009 
.0003 
.008 
.0003 

.014 
.0037 
.011 
.0008 
.005 
.0006 
.005 
.0002 
.028 
.0102 
.004 
.0021 
.041 
.0021 
.019 
.0083 
.021 
.0034 
.029 
.0134 
.023 
.0096 
.021 
.0092 
.022 
.0104 
.021 
.0094 
.105 
.0007 
.008 
.0007 
.024 
.0085 
.685 
.0027 
.022 
.0087 
.023 
.0093 
.134 
.0296 
.031 
.0145 
.019 
.0078 
.033 
.0135 
.032 
.0135 
.019 
.0081 
.017 
.0078 
.055 
.0104 
.020 
.0104 
.005 
.0012 
.008 
.0003 
.007 
.0003 
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40405S037 GOEDSTCNE DCRIS GOMB -2350858.638 -4655545.769 3661004.783 .006 .008 .008 
40405S037 -.0145 .0040 -.0040 .0002 .0003 .0003 
40408S004 FAIRBAMCS DCRIS EAIA -2282503.060 -1453417.016 5756694.524 .004 .004 .004 
40408S004 -.0215 -.0042 -.0097 .0003 .0004 .0006 
40424S008 KALAI DCRIS KCKA -5543974.638 -2054589.905 2387488.164 .004 .004 .004 
40424S008 -.0081 .0618 .0302 .0005 .0003 .0004 
40499S015 RICHCND DCRIS RICA 961079.767 -5673576.178 2741639.310 .004 .005 .005 
404995015 -.0079 -.0059 .0041 .0003 .0006 .0005 
404995016 RIOfOD DCRIS RHA 960756.819 -5673685.129 2741529.548 .004 .005 .004 
40499S016 -.0079 -.0059 .0041 .0003 .0006 .0005 
40503S002 SOCCRRD ISLMSD DCRIS S0CA -2160928.360 -5642986.965 2034688.380 .041 .033 .022 
405035002 -.0535 .1096 .0504 .0173 .0137 .0091 
405035003 SOCCRRD ISLMO DCRIS SCDA -2160725.380 -5643017.226 2034836.890 .041 .033 .021 
40503S003 -.0535 .1096 .0504 .0173 .0137 .0091 
41507S003 RIO GRANDE DCRIS RICA 1429849.868-3495346.414-5122723.051 .027 .024 .023 
415075003 -.0031 -.0102 .0175 .0101 .0088 .0086 
415075004 RIO (2*ÄNCE DCRIS RICB 1429854.150-3495342.309-5122725.152 .027 .024 .023 
41507S004 -.0031 -.0102 .0175 .0101 .0088 .0086 
41609S001 CACHOETRA PAULIS DCRIS CACB 4163493.941 -4163782.257 -2444561.583 .034 .038 .022 
41609S001 -.0098 -.0291 .0137 .0151 .0174 .0101 
41703S008 EASIER ISLAND DCRIS EASA -1884993.735 -5357605.013 -2892858.682 .006 .006 .005 
41703S008 .0643 -.0210 -.0070 .0016 .0020 .0014 
41705S007 SANTIAGO DCRIS SA*A 1776346.761 -5026544.301 -3491183.639 .019 .015 .013 
417055007 .0219 -.0074 .0070 .0013 .0019 .0013 
417055008 SANTIAGO DCRIS SACB 1769700.323 -5044614.896 -3468261.245 .006 .006 .005 
41705S008 .0219 -.0074 .0070 .0013 .0019 .0013 
42004S001 SAN CRISIOBAL DCRIS GALA 42716.690-6377216.473 -99590.660 .052 .034 .023 
42004S001 .0498 -.0013 .0042 .0211 .0139 .0096 
42202S005 AREQUIPA DCRIS AREA 1942796.747-5804077.719-1796919.101 .004 .005 .004 
42202S005 .0114 .0013 .0123 .0006 .0008 .0006 
50103S201 CANBERRA DCRIS CRRA -4446470.656 2678101.947 -3696274.114 .008 .006 .007 
501035201 -.0368 -.0045 .0479 .0011 .0008 .0010 
501035202 CANBERRA/CRRCRAL DCRIS CRRB -4446470.825 2678102.049 -3696274.251 .008 .006 .007 
50103S202 -.0368 -.0045 .0479 .0011 .0008 .0010 
50107S006 YÄRRAGAEEE DCRIS YÄRA -2389003.943 5043340.608 -3078513.083 .003 .004 .004 
50107S006 -.0498 .0056 .0491 .0003 .0005 .0005 
50501S001 GUAM DCRIS GUAB -5075278.498 3565110.795 1483590.918 .006 .006 .006 
50501S001 .0066 .0068 .0042 .0017 .0019 .0011 
51001S001 FCRT M3RESBY DCRIS *CRA -5288462.907 3410034.488-1038802.601 .065 .070 .037 
51001S001 -.0126 -.0179 .0408 .0214 .0233 .0125 
66006S001 SYOWA DCRIS SYCB 1766498.945 1460274.416 -5932211.697 .017 .016 .018 
66006S001 .0150 -.0023 .0016 .0079 .0075 .0086 
66007S001 ROIHERA DCRIS ROIA 909378.219-2264934.504-5872956.865 .019 .017 .020 
66007S001 .0245 .0019 .0089 .0079 .0075 .0085 
91201S002 KERGUELEN DCRIS KERA 1405826.342 3918281.678 -4816204.145 .005 .005 .005 
912015002 -.0001 -.0008 -.0098 .0021 .0023 .0024 
912015003 KERGUELEN DCRIS KERB 1405826.413 3918281.829 -4816204.304 .005 .005 .005 
91201S003 -.0001 -.0008 -.0098 .0021 .0023 .0024 
91401S001 AMSIERDAM DCRIS AMSA 1086061.543 4927963.013-3887828.277 .033 .024 .020 
91401S001 -.0105 -.0055 -.0008 .0135 .0099 .0084 
91501S001 HJE DES FEIRELS DCRIS ÄEEA -1941059.579 1628659.353-5833613.495 .017 .016 .016 
91501S001 .0199 -.0063 -.0019 .0067 .0062 .0065 
92201S007 PAPEEIE DCRIS PAPB -5246579.824 -3076973.090 -1913777.115 .013 .010 .009 
92201S007 -.0424 .0432 .0289 .0039 .0033 .0016 
92202S009 HUAHINE DCRIS HÜAA -5345873.431 -2958239.049 -1824624.208 .032 .025 .020 
92202S009 -.0432 .0499 .0316 .0035 .0032 .0026 
92701S001 NOCMEA DCRIS NOUA -5739993.699 1387548.343-2402085.312 .035 .045 .025 
92701S001 -.0101 -.0171 .0373 .0143 .0198 .0107 
92901S001 VALLIS DCRIS VAEA -6195393.716 -413727.903-1454075.319 .031 .044 .022 
92901S001 -.0034 .0766 .0249 .0117 .0167 .0084 
97301S004 KDUROU DCRIS KRUB 3855261.264 -5049734.775 563057.823 .015 .015 .010 
973015004 -.0010 .0001 .0114 .0025 .0029 .0008 
973015005 KDURCÜ DCRIS KRUA 3854715.108 -5049977.779 564747.584 .024 .024 .022 
97301S005 -.0010 .0001 .0114 .0025 .0029 .0008 
97401S001 LA REUfcEECN DCRIS REUA 3364093.807 4907945.472-2293482.320 .032 .028 .017 
97401S001 -.0076 .0149 .0145 .0132 .0116 .0071 
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